

---

---

Appeal No. 15-1831

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID;  
SALAH HASAN NUSAIF AL-EJAILI; ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

and

SA'AD HAMZA HANTOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

and

TIMOTHY DUGAN; CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC.; L-3 SERVICES, INC.,

*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia  
(Alexandria Division), Judge Gerald Bruce Lee, Case No. 1:08-cv-00827-GBL-JFA

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND FEDERAL COURTS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

---

Stephen I. Vladeck  
4801 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Rm 350  
Washington, D.C. 20016  
(202) 274-4241  
svladeck@wcl.american.edu

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
Charles S. Barquist  
707 Wilshire Boulevard  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 892-5200  
Cbarquist@mfo.com

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
Betre M. Gizaw  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-1500  
Bgizaw@mfo.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE IS A "NARROW EXCEPTION" TO FEDERAL JURISDICTION, ESPECIALLY IN CASES IMPLICATING MILITARY AFFAIRS.....	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPLICATION OF <i>TAYLOR</i> WOULD DRAMATICALLY EXPAND THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE.....	7
III. THIS CASE UNQUESTIONABLY PRESENTS JUDICIALLY MANAGEABLE STANDARDS.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Law Professors.....	A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1863).....	6
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014).....	4
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> 679 F.3d 205 (“ <i>Al Shimari II</i> ”), (4th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	12 n.4
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> (“ <i>Al Shimari I</i> ”), 657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	14
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> (“ <i>Al Shimari III</i> ”), 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014).....	8, 15
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> (“ <i>Al Shimari IV</i> ”), No. 08-827, 2015 WL 4740217 (E.D. Va. June 18, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	3, 14, 15
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	5
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	12
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown &amp; Root Servs.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009).....	7, 11
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	4
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	4
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....	4

<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	9
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> (“ <i>El-Shifa I</i> ”), 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	3, 11, 15 n.6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	4
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	6
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	3, 9, 10 n.3
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	5
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> (“ <i>Hamdi I</i> ”), 296 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2002).....	6, 14 n.5
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) (plurality opinion).....	5
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1152 (2015).....	11
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> (“ <i>Burn Pit</i> ”), 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1153 (2015).....	8
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	4
<i>Kiobel v Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	15
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008).....	12

<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 133 (1803).....	15 n.6
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	3, 9 n.3
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	4
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12 n.4
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	9
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	3 n.2, 14, 15
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	4
<i>Wu Tien Li-Shou v. United States</i> , 777 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	5
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> ("Zivotofsky I"), 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	9, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2441 .....	9, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	9, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	12 n.4
50 U.S.C. §§ 21–24.....	10 n.3
50 U.S.C. app. §§ 1–44.....	10 n.3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

David J. Barron & Martin S. Lederman, <i>The Commander in Chief at the Lowest Ebb—Framing the Problem, Doctrine, and Original Understanding</i> , 121 HARV. L. REV. 689, 723 (2008) .....	6
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION § 1.3, at 15 (5th ed. 2007) .....	10 n.3
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>Enemy Aliens, Enemy Property, and Access to the Courts</i> , 11 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 963, 967–86 (2007).....	10 n.3
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	10 n.3
